1Scientific RepoRts | 6:21278 | DOI: 10.1038/srep21278
Increasing the information rates of
optical communications via coded
modulation: a study of transceiver
performance
Robert Maher, Alex Alvarado, Domaniç Lavery & Polina Bayvel
Optical fibre underpins the global communications infrastructure and has experienced an astonishing

n
1 1
2
( 1) [ ]s ck n
k
[ ]
References
1. Shannon, C. E. A mathematical theory of communication. Bell Syst. Tech. J. 27, 379/623, doi: 10.1002/j.1538- 7305.1948.tb01338.x
(1948).
2. Cover, T. M. & Thomas, J. A. Elements of information theory, 2nd edition. Wiley, New York (USA); ISBN: 978-0-471-24195-9 (2006).
3. Essiambre, R.-J., Kramer, G., Winzer, P. J., Foschini, G. J. & Goebel, B. Capacity limits of optical fiber networks. J. Lightwave Technol.
28, 662, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2009.2039464 (2010).
4. Agrell. E., Alvarado, A. & Kschischang, F. Implications of information theory in optical fibre communications. Phil. Trans. R. Soc. A,
374, 20140438, doi: 0.1098/rsta.2014.0438.
5. Djordjevic, I. B., Vasic, B., Ivkovic, M. & Gabitov, I. Achievable information rates for high-speed long-haul optical transmission.
J. Lightwave Technol. 23, 3755, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2005.857751 (2005).
6. Fehenberger, T., Alvarado, A., Bayvel, P. & Hanik, N. On achievable rates for long-haul fiber-optic communications. Opt. Express 23,
9183, doi: 10.1364/OE.23.009183 (2015).
7. Leven, A., Vacondio, F., Schmalen, L., Brink, S. & Idler, W. Estimation of soft FEC performance in optical transmission experiments.
IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett. 23, 1547, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2011.2162725 (2011).
8. Maher, R. et al. Reach enhancement of 100% for a DP-64QAM super-channel using MC-DBP. Paper presented at Optical Fiber
Communications (OFC) conference, Los Angeles (USA), Th4D.5; doi: 10.1364/OFC.2015.Th4D.5 (2015).
9. Millar, D. S. et al. Transceiver-limited high spectral efficiency Nyquist-WDM systems. Paper presented at Optical Fiber
Communications (OFC) conference, Los Angeles (USA), Th2A.13; doi: 10.1364/OFC.2015.Th2A.13 (2015).
10. Szczecinski, L. & Alvarado, A. Bit-interleaved coded modulation: fundamentals, analysis and design. Wiley, New York (USA); ISBN:
978-0-470-68617-1 (2015).
11. Alvarado, A. & Agrell, E. Four-dimensional coded modulation with bit-wise decoders for future optical communications.
J. Lightwave Technol. 33, 1993, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2015.2396118 (2015).
12. Pajovic, M. et al. Multi-pilot aided carrier phase estimation for single carrier coherent systems. Paper presented at Signal Processing
in Photonic Communications (SPPCom) conference, Boston (USA), SpT4D.4; doi: 10.1364/SPPCOM.2015.SpT4D.4 (2015).
13. Maher, R., Lavery, D., Alvarado, A., Paskov, M. & Bayvel, P. Multi-channel DBP for reach enhancement of high capacity M-QAM
super-channels. Paper presented at Signal Processing in Photonic Communications (SPPCom) conference, Boston (USA), SpS2C.2;
doi: 10.1364/SPPCOM.2015.SpS2C.2 (2015).
14. Alvarado, A., Agrell, E., Lavery, D., Maher, R. & Bayvel, P. Replacing the soft-decision FEC limit paradigm in the design of optical
communication systems. J. Lightwave Technol. 33, 4338, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2015.2450537 (2015).
15. Maher, R. et al. Spectrally shaped DP-16QAM super-channel transmission with multi-channel digital back-propagation. Sci. Rep. 5,
8214, doi:10.1038/srep08214 (2015).
16. Tzimpragos, G. et al. A survey on FEC codes for 100G and beyond optical networks. IEEE Commun. Surv. Tutorials N.A, in press;
doi: 10.1109/COMST.2014.2361754 (2015).
17. Fontaine, N. K. et al. Fiber nonlinearity compensation by digital backpropagation of an entire 1.2-Tb/s superchannel using a full-
field spectrally-sliced receiver. Paper presented at the European Conference on Optical Communications (ECOC), London (UK),
Mo.3.D.5; doi: 10.1049/cp.2013.1288 (2013).
18. Tanimura, T. et al. Coherent reception and 126 GHz bandwidth digital signal processing of CO-OFDM superchannel generated by
fiber frequency conversion. Paper presented at Optical Fiber Communications (OFC) conference, San Francisco (USA), Tu3A.1,
doi: 10.1364/OFC.2014.Tu3A.1 (2014).
19. Cheng, L. et al. Joint digital signal processing for superchannel coherent optical communication systems. Opt. Express 21, 8342;
doi: 10.1364/OE.21.008342 (2013).
20. Rios-Muller, R. et al. 1-Terabit/s net data-rate transceiver based on single-carrier Nyquist-shaped 124 GBaud PDM- 32QAM. Paper
presented at Optical Fiber Communications (OFC) conference, Los Angeles (USA), Th5B.1; doi: 10.1364/OFC.2015.Th5B.1 (2015).
21. Fehenberger, T. et al. Demonstration of sensitivity gains by probabilistic shaping for optical communication systems. Available
online at arXiv:1510.03565, (2015).
22. Buchali, F. et al. Experimental demonstration of capacity increase and rate-adaptation by probabilistically shaped 64- QAM. Paper
presented at European Conference on Optical Communications (ECOC), Valencia (Spain), PDP.3.4; (2015).
1 0Scientific RepoRts | 6:21278 | DOI: 10.1038/srep21278
23. Lotz, T. H. et al. Coded PDM-OFDM transmission with shaped 256-iterative-polar-modulation achieving 11.15-b/s/Hz intrachannel
spectral efficiency and 800-km reach. J. Lightwave Technol. 31, 538, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2012.2215309 (2013).
24. Ready, M. J. & Gooch, R. P. Blind equalization based on radius directed adaptation. Paper presented at the International Conference
on Acoustics, Speech, and Signal Processing (ICASSP), Albuquerque (USA), D11.16; doi: 10.1109/ICASSP.1990.115806 (1990).
25. Godard, D. Self-recovering equalization and carrier tracking in two-dimensional data communication systems. IEEE Trans.
Commun. 28, 1867, doi: 10.1109/TCOM.1980.1094608 (1980).
26. Savory, S. J., Gavioli, G., Killey, R. I. & Bayvel, P. Electronic compensation of chromatic dispersion using a digital coherent receiver.
Opt. Express 15, 2120, doi: 10.1364/OE.15.002120 (2007).
27. Pfau, T., Hoffmann, S. & Noe, R. Hardware-efficient coherent digital receiver concept with feedforward carrier recovery for M-QAM
constellations. J. Lightwave Technol. 27, 989, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2008.2010511 (2009).
28. Fatadin, I., Savory, S. J. & Ives, D. Compensation of quadrature imbalance in an optical QPSK coherent receiver. J. Lightwave Technol.
20, 1733, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2008.2004630 (2008).
Acknowledgements
Financial support under the UK EPSRC Programme Grant UNLOC (UNLocking the capacity of Optical
Communications) EP/J017582/1.
Author Contributions